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Abstract

The purpose of this study was to explore studquasticipation in decision
making among senior high school students in theavieegion of Ghana. The
study was a descriptive survey. The sample size568srespondents. Multi-
stage sampling was used. Structured questionnaies wsed to collect
quantitative data for the study. Frequencies andceetages were used to
analyse the data. The study revealed that parttoigadecision making allows
students to discuss issues and problems at theideSts’ Representative
Council level and later communicate to administati The study found that
students were not fully involved in decision-makingcesses. The study also
found that fear of being victimized and authoritatinature of heads hindered
students them from fully participating in the demismaking processes. The
recommendations were that heads should organizntation for the first year
students and most importantly prefects and memifdtee SRC so that they will
know their specific roles and duties in the decisinaking processes in the
schools. Also, in order to bridge the communicatiap between administration
and students, they can utilize the following avenirdormal consultations from
time to time involve the SRC to discuss issueshensthool administration,
introduction of suggestion boxes to submit theirggastions to the
administration.

Key Words: Students’ participation, Decision Making, senioghischools,
Volta Region.

Introduction

Decision-making cuts across all human endeavorsrybedy make decision in one way or the other;
husband and wife, teachers, students, adminissragovernments and many others. Teachers anmes ti
faced with the situation of selecting one best metbf teaching their students out of the numeragsof
methods. Simon (1960) distinguished between twedypf decisions; programmed decisions are those
which are well-structured, repetitive and have ml&di rules and procedures for handling them.
Unprogrammed decision making are those that areobttie ordinary. Asare-Bediako (2004) identified
five types of structures that could be used in mgkdecisions. The first is ‘Decision by Authorityliere

an individual in authority make decisions for thewp. The second type ‘Decision by Majority’ reféos
the approach where the group members have theyiteexpress their views on the problem. The third
was ‘Decision by minority’ here, a single personaosmall group of people take a decision for adarg
group. There is yet another structure known as ifd@c by Unanimity ‘where every group member agrees
with the decision taken. The last described as @wss Decision-making’. This approach is wherestler

a lot of networking, collaboration and discussioss,that in the long run all members will suppdr t
decision. Harbison (1973) contends that human Isesmg the worth of nations and their skills, tedesrid
potentials must be developed. This can only bectifely developed if students are allowed to pgtte

in making decisions that invariably affect them.nde, students’ participation in decision-makingthie
senior high schools needs to be studied.

Statement of the problem
Students’ leadership in the senior high schooksoissidered as part of the decision making machiirery
the schools. They are represented at all levetxisting committees in the various senior high sthin
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Ghana. However, these students leaders are mdbedfme deprived from taking part in the decision
making process. Reports from Committees of Enquity staff and students grievances in schools in
Ghana (Twumasi, 1974) such as the cases of Ka8jebior High School in 1969, Kpeve Senior High
School in 1975 and OLA Girls Senior High School2@ll and Mawuko Girls in 2011 all in the Volta

Region of Ghana, others are Tarkwa Senior High 8icimo1971, Fiaseman Senior High School in 1979,
seem to reveal that some school administratorsivdemtudents from taking part in school decision-
making.

The recent incident at Northern School of Busiries2016, Ghana Senior High in 2016 and Vitting $eni
High in 2016 is believed to be an example of a mgituation which serves as an eye opener to ttte fa
that students have a low level of participatiorthie decision-making process. The neglect of stistlen
involvement has often led them to be militant irithdemands. Consequently, properties have been
destroyed and in some cases innocent lives havelbsie Students’ grievances remain a big issuedent
years. Is it because these schools have poor proednd structures in decision-making? How are
students ‘involved in the decision-making proce®3&fhat factors hinder students from participatimghie
decision-making process? This has necessitatedttity students’ participation in decision makinge t
case of senior high schools in the Volta Regionarizh

Purpose of the study

The purpose of the study was to explore studerg”igipation in decision making in areas such bs; t
structure of decision-making process, studentsshiera and heads perception in decision making and
factors hindering students from participating irid®n-making in the Volta Region of Ghana.

Research Questions
The study aimed at seeking answers to the followjimgstions;
1. What are the structures and procedures of deciaking process in Senior High Schools based
on participatory and non-participatory decision mgRk
2. How are students ‘involved in the decision-makinmgggsses?
3. What factors hinder students from participatinghi@ decision-making process in the Region?

Research Design

The basic design used in this study was the des@ipurvey (Gay, 1996). A sample size of 569
respondents was used to carry out the study. Tas made up of 370 students, 184 teachers, 15 Heads.
The selection of 370 students and 184 teachersdwae based on Krejcie and Morgan (as cited in
Sarantakos, 1998) but for a sample of 100 or fepewple, the researcher should survey the entire
population in order to collect data from everybdalythat reason, all 15 heads were used for thaysithe
multi-stage sampling technique and censored teaknicas used to select respondents. Self-develaisd s
of questionnaire were the main instruments usewliect data for the study.
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Results and Discussion
Research Question 1What are the structures and procedures of decisi@king process in Senior High
Schools based on participatory and non-particiyadecision making?

Table 1: The Structure and Procedures of DecisiorMaking in the School

Structure Agree Disagree Total

No. % No. % No. %
Structure and Procedure (Students)
There is SRC in my school 305 824 5 617.6 370 100
Students selected by popular choice 206 55.7 164 44.3 370 100
Students serve on disciplinary comm. 177 47.8 193 52.2 370 100
Students opinion are invited 134 37.0 236 63.0 37100
Structure and Procedure (Teachers)
There is SRC in my school 121 65.8 63 34.2 184010
Students selected by popular choice 12 1 60.9 72 391 184 100
Students serve on disciplinary comm. 5 846.2 99 53.8 184 100
Students’ opinion invited by adm. 80 43.6 104 56.4 184 100
Structure and Procedure (Heads)
There is SRC in my school 186.7 2 13.3 15 100
Students selected by popular choice 14  93.3 1 6.7 1500
Students serve on disciplinary comm. 9 60 6 40 15100
Students’ opinion invited by adm. 7 46.7 8 53.3 15100

Table 1 showed that 206 (55.7%), 112 (60.9%) an(P348%) of students, teachers and heads resplgctive
indicated that students leaders are selected bul@ophoice whereas 164 (44.3%), 72 (39.1%) and 2
(13.3%) of students, teachers and heads respactlisgigreed that students are selected by pophtace:

This means that the choice of student leadersh@gpdsmbination effort of both the school adminitstra

and students. The results support earlier findwfg&medzro and Youdeowie (2005) that leaders may be
appointed or elected. On the question of whethetestts serve on disciplinary committee 177 (47.885),
(46.2%) and 9 (60%) of students, teachers and heagectively agreed that students serve on disail
committee. On the other hand, 193 (52.2%), 99 g&3.8nd 6 (40%) disagreed that students are alldwed
serve on disciplinary committees. This means thamany schools, decision taken by the disciplinary
committee had been vetoed by the headmastersioftimols. This is in support of Shanahan (1983} t
students want to be involved in establishing clzmsr discipline in the school. On whether the sthoo
administrator welcomes students opinions to effediring about change, it became clear from Talleaf

134 (37.0%), 80 (43.6%) and 7 (46.8%) of studetgachers and heads respectively agreed that school
administrators welcomed opinions of students omessaffecting the school. On the other hand, 236
(63.0%), 104 (56.4%) and 8 (53.3%) of studentschiees and heads respectively disagreed that school
administrators invited students opinion on issuéscting the school. This means that students viaves

not taken into consideration before decision afifgcthe school and students are made.
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Research Question 2How are students ‘involved in the decision-makingogsses?
Table 2: Students Participation in Operational Deciions

Operational Agree Disagree Total
Decisions (Students) No. % No. % No. %
Choosing class monitors 298 80.5 72 195 370 100
Planning new projects 169 447 201 55.3 370 100
Assigning co-curricular activities 243 65.7 127 .34 370 100
Disciplining students 222 54.3 148 457 370 100
Operational Decisions (Teachers)

Choosing class monitors 123 66.9 61 33.1 184 100
Planning new projects 50 27.2 134 72.8 184 100
Assigning co-curricular activities 104 56.5 80 435184 100
Disciplining students 140 76.1 44 23.9 184 100
Operational decisions (heads)

Choosing class monitors 8 53.3 7 46.7 15 100
Planning new projects 12 80 3 20 15 100
Assigning co-curricular activities 8 53.3 7 46.7 15 100
Disciplining students 8 53.3 7 46.7 15 100

Table 2 revealed that 169 (44.7%), 50 (27.2%) @h@@0D%) of students, teachers, and heads resplgctive
agreed that students were involved in planning pmjects for the school.

On the other hand, 201 (55.3%) of students, 134804 of teachers and 3(20%) of heads disagreed that
students were involved in planning new projectstlfier school. Table 2 clearly shows that studergsat
involved in planning new project for the schoolblea2 further indicated that 243 (65.7%) of studedt4
(56.5%) of teachers and 7 (46.7%) of heads agrkatl dtudents are assigned duties concerning co-
curricular activities. Also, 127 (34.3%) of studgenB0 (43.5%) of teachers and 8 (53.3%) of heads
disagreed that students are assigned duties camgera-curricular activities. It could be deducedn
Table 2 that majority of the respondents agreetl shalents are assigned duties concerning co-alaric
activities. The Table also indicated that 222 (%€).®f students, 140 (76.1%) of teachers and 8 5B
heads agreed that students were involved in diagigl their own colleagues. However, 148 (45.7%) of
students, 44 (23.9%) of teachers and 7 (46.7) afi$ieisagreed that students were involved in disgig

their own colleagues. From the analysis, it is icthat majority of the respondents agreed thatesttgdare
involved in disciplining their colleagues.

Table 3: Students’ Participation in Managerial Decsions

Managerial Agree Disagree Total
Decisions (students) No. % No. % No. %
Planning the school menu 169 45.7 191 54.3 370 0 10
Purchasing items that are sold

to school 164 447 206 55.3 370 100
Teachers & house staff

assessment 176 47.5 194 52.5 370 100

Planning the school timetable 169 45.7 191 54.3 0 37 100
Selecting teacher& students

for award 173 46.8 197 53.2 370 100
Managerial Decisions (Teachers)

Planning the school menu 140 76.1 44 23.9 184 100
Purchasing items that are sold

to school. 100 54.4 84 45.6 184 100

Teachers & house staff
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assessment 93 50.5 91 49.5 184 100
Planning the school timetable 93 50.5 91 495 184100
Selecting teachers and students

for award 75 40.7 109 59.3 184 100
Managerial Decisions (Heads)

Planning the school menu 9 60.0 6 40.0 15 100
Purchasing items that are sold

to school 8 53.3 7 46.7 15 100
Planning the school timetable 6 40.0 9 060. 15 100
Selecting teacher $ students for

awards 6 40.0 9 60.0 15 100

The issue as to whether students are involved inagerial decision was investigated in Table 3, 169
(45.7%), 140 (76.1%) and 9 (60%) of students, teechnd heads respectively agreed that students wer
involved in planning their school menu. Also, 1&K.3%) of students, 44 (23.9%) of teachers and 6
(40%) of heads disagreed that students were ingldlvgplanning the school menu. From the analysis it
was noted that students were not well involvedlamping the school menu. On the issue of purchasing
items sold to students, 164 (44.7%), 100 (54.4%) 8n(53.3%) of students, teachers and heads
respectively agreed that students were involvegurchasing of items sold to students. The data also
indicated that 206 (55.3%), 44 (23.9%) and 1 (6.8%gtudents, teachers and heads respectivelyrdisag
that students were involved in the purchasingerhi sold to students. The information shows clehdy
students were not well involved in the purchasifgtems sold to students. Information from Table 3
shows that 176 (47.5 %) of students, 93 (50.5%Jeathers and 14 (93.3%) of heads indicated that
students were involved in selecting teachers amdiestts for awards compared to 194 (52.5%) of stisden
91 (49.5%) of teachers and 1 (6.7%) of heads wkagieed that students were involved in selecting
teachers and students for awards. Table 3 furthewesd that teachers and heads agreed that they were
involved but students disagreed that they were ligb (52.5%). Similarly, 169 (45.7%) of student8, 9
(50.5%) of teachers and 6 (40%) of heads agreddsthdents were involved in planning the schooktim
table whereas 191 (54.3%) of students, 91 (49.5%gaxher and 9 (60%) of heads disagreed that stside
were involved in planning the school time tableeTdata indicated that majority of respondents (54.3
and (60%) of students and heads respectively disdgihat students were not much involved in plamnin
the school time table for preps and other extréoular activities. On the issue of teachers and
housemasters’ assessment 176 (47.5%) of studén(50%%) of teachers and 14 (93.3%) of heads dgree
that students were involved in assessing teacmerbause staff. Also 194 (52.5%) of students, ®15%)

of teachers and 1 (6.7%) of heads disagreed thdests were involved in assessment of teachers and
house staff. The Table shows that students ardufip involved in assessing teachers and houa#. st
Information from Table 3 clearly shows that withgaeds to operational decisions, students are not
involved in planning new project for the school armhcerning managerial decisions students are not
involved in issues like purchasing items to be goldhem, planning the school timetable for prepd a
other activities and selecting teachers and stgdentspecial awards for speech day. The findirrgsira
agreement with findings of Afful-Broni (2004) thatudents’ participation level for both ‘desired’dan
‘actual’ was not least for managerial decisionse Tindings further revealed that it is not all mgeaal

and operational decision that students are involmedut heads could include them in making decision
pertaining directly to their day to day activitiespecially in areas of discipline and the prepanatif the
schools menu. Involving students in these areadduuelp prevent vices like gambling, drinking, $ieg

and smoking. This information is presented in €l
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Research Question 3What factors hinder students from participatinghie decision-making process in
the Region?

Table 4: Factors that Hinder Students from Fully Paticipating in Decision Making

Hindering factor Agree Disagree Total

(Students) No. % No. % No. %
Authoritative nature of heads 264 714 106 28.6370 100
Fear of being victimized 262 73.598 26 370 100
Lack of students on committee 266 71.9 10428.1 370 100
Students’ unwillingness 166 44.9204 54.1 370 100
External influence 164 44.4 206 55.6 370 100
Hindering factor

(Teachers)

Authoritative nature of heads 108 58.7 76 41.3184 100
Fear of being victimized 98 53.286 46.8 184 100
Lack of students on committee 128 69.5 56 .530 184 100
Students’ unwillingness 18 9.8 661 90.2 184 100
External influence

Hindering factor (heads) 16 8.7 168 91.3 184 100
Authoritative nature of heads

fear of being victimized 9 60. 6 40.0 15 100
Lack of students on committee 3 20.0 12 80.0 15 100
Students’ unwillingness 11 73.34 26.7 15 100
External influence 3 20.0 12 80.0 15 100

Table 4 shows that 264 (71.4%) of students, 1087068 of teachers and 9 (60.5%) of heads agreedtbat
authoritative nature of the heads was a hindramaudents participation in the decision- makingcess.
However, 106 (28.6%), 76 (41.3%), and 6 (40%) oélshts, teachers and heads respectively disadraed t
the authoritative nature of heads hindered studeatscipation in decision- making. The results \sbd
that the authoritative nature of heads resultealéfosed channel of communication between admatistr

and the students. One the issue of whether fegictimization hindered students’ participation iecision
making, 262 (73.5%) of students, 98 (53.2%) of lheas and 3 (20%) of heads agreed that fear of
victimization hindered students participation incideon making. However, 98 (26%) of students, 86
(46.8%) of teachers and 12 (80%) of heads disagthat fear of victimization hindered students
participation in decision making. The results sholat majority of students (73.5%) and teachers2%3
except the heads agreed that fear of victimizatiowder students’ participation in decision- making
comparing the results of fear of being victimizedd aauthoritative nature of heads majority of the
respondents agreed that they hindered studenisipation in decision making. This results is indiwith
Amedzro and Youdeowei (2005) who argued that héadhis type of school condition use dictatorial
approach, always giving instructions to students. ddiestions, opinions and views from students and
teachers are always loaded with instructions. Ttbagitative nature of heads coupled with studefaat

of being victimized account between administratord students. Amedzro and Youdeowei (2005) further
indicated that since close channel of communicatiming about the achievement of organizationalsjoa
there is the need to adopt certain measures toowepthe communication process hence, administrators
and students must develop simple language, spetik aléar voice, place emphasis on important and
relevant issues and make speeches at an appropaiege not too fast for listeners not to follow wisa
being said or too slow to bore people.

The third factor that lack of students represeotatin committees hinder students participationeicision
making, 266 (71.9) of students, 128 (69.5%) of heas and 11 (73.3%) of heads agreed that lack of
students representation on committees hinderedestsigparticipation in decision making. On the other
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hand, 98 (26%), 56 (30.5%) and 4 (26.7%) of stugleetachers and heads respectively agreed thabfack
students representation on committee hindered stsigmrticipation in decision making. This mearet th
majority of students (71.9%), teachers (69.5%) dmhds (73.3%) agreed that lack of students’
representation on committees hindered their invobmt in decision making. On the issue as to stsdent
unwillingness in taking part in the decision- makiprocess hindered their participation in decision
making, 166 (44.9%), 18 (9.8%) and 4 (26.7%) ofishis, teachers and heads respectively agreed that
students unwillingness hindered their participatiordecision making. On the other hand, 204 (54,1%)
166 (90.2%) and 11 (73.3%) of students, teachers laeads respectively disagreed that students
unwillingness hindered their participation in deémsmaking. This means that (90.2%) majority ofdstots
(54.1%) teacher and heads (73.3%) disagreed tndgrsts unwillingness hindered their participatiortie
decision making process. On the issue of whetlenetl influence hindered their participation in idem
making, 206 (55.6%), 168 (91.3%) and 12 (80%) aflents, teachers and heads respectively agreed that
external influence hindered students participaiiodecision- making. Also 164 (44.4%), 18 (9.8% &
(20%) of students, teachers and heads respectilishgreed that external influence hindered students
participation in decision making. This agrees viith finding of Afful-Broni (2004) who indicated thald
students of school have in many cases influencedrthinagement of their schools. For instance, staden
may prefer that a new toilet facility should be stvacted for them but the old students may prefethe
construction of a new school block. Since old stisienay provide part of this fund for the projetie
school administrator decides to construct the schimzk instead of the toilet. Analyzing the respes in
Table 4, it became evident that it is not studevite are unwilling to participate in the decisionaking
process, neither is it that they are not represeatethe school committees but rather the feareafigh
victimized, authoritative nature of heads and endkinfluences are the main hindrances to theivact
participation in the decision making process ofrteehool.

Conclusions

Based on the findings of the study, the followirmpdusions were drawn; two main types of decision
making were realized, participatory and non-pgrttdry. The participatory decision making allows
students to discuss issues and problems at theélr IBf®] and later communicate to administratiore th
choice of student leadership is a combination efibboth the school administration and studertgjents
are assigned duties concerning co-curricular dis/i The non-participatory type was mostly useaenvh
administrators made managerial decisions. Fromatiaysis it was noted that students were not well
involved in the purchasing of items sold to thetadents were not well involved in planning the salho
menu, not fully involved in assessing teachers lamuke staff, students are not involved in planmag
project for the school, decision taken by the gistary committee had been vetoed by the headbeif t
schools. In order to avoid agitation, it is impaitéo involve students’ before decision affectihg school
and students are made. On the issue of what hirsfedents from active participation in the decision
making process, it was found that students werdingilto fully participate in both operational and
managerial decision making but the fear of beingimized and authoritative nature of heads hindered
them from fully participating in the decision maggiprocess of their schools.

Recommendations
Based on the evidence and the conclusion drawripliogving recommendations are made;

» School authorities should encourage participat@gigion- making structures in schools. In order to
bridge the communication gap between administradiot students, they can utilize the following
avenues; informal consultations from time to timeolve the SRC to discuss issues on the school
administration, introduction of suggestion boxesubmit their suggestions to the administration.

e Since fear of being victimized is the main factohiehh students admit prevent them from
participating in school decision- making. It ixeenmended that heads should do well to remove
such fear by taking their views into consideration.

e School authorities for that matter heads shoulcirg orientation for the first year students and
most importantly prefects and members of the SR@habthey will know their specific roles and
duties in the decision making process.
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